
(8 December, 1999] RAJYA SABHA

Rangnath Mishra Commission on 1984 Riots

*144. SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Rangnath Mishra Commission found that the 1984 riots in Delhi occurred broadly on account of total passivity, callousness and indifference of police in controlling the situation and protecting people of the Sikh community;

(b) if so, how many cases of disciplinary proceedings have been completed;
(c) how many officials, have been punished;
(d) in how many cases disciplinary proceedings are pending; and
(e) by when they are likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L.K. ADVANI): (a) to (e)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The disciplinary proceedings have been completed in respect of 92 police officials as a result of which 14 of them were punished.

(d) and {e) The proceedings in respect of 13 policy officials are pending.
This includes one case in which the final orders could not be issued because of the restraint order passed by the Court. The proceedings in the remaining cases are in progress but it is difficult to specify a time-frame for their completion because of their quasi-judicial nature. It is, however, Government's endeavour to have these proceedings finalised at the earliest.

SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: Sir, I am really disappointed with the reply and coming as it does from a person like Advaniji, it is really disappointing. Now, he would remember that 3,000 Sikhs were murdered in Delhi. Three thousand is the official figure. Till today, we are told that the proceedings are going on against 92 police officials and only 14 were punished. May I know from the Minister, how many people were really Chargesheeted? What are the ranks of those who have been punished? What kind of punishment was given?
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SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, when this Ranganth Misra Commission was appointed—it was appointed in 1985—it set up several committee for different tasks. One of the tasks was entrusted to the Home Secretary of Delhi Administration. He was assigned the responsibility of finding out the exact number of deaths that took place during the roits in Delhi. Though I had seen the Government replying in this House itself earlier that 2146 Sikhs had been killed during the 1984 disturbances, the Home Secretary's finding was that the number of persons killed was 2,733. This is the official figure that had been given, because this became important when the compensation was being paid. The figure is 2,733.

So far as the policy officials, who have been penalised, are concerned, the whole process has to be gone through and there is a difference between the date of occurrence and the date of indictment and the date of proceedings.
This is what invariably happens. This is certainly something about which the Members like him and many others, and even we, when we were in the Opposition, have been agitating all along. This is a macter in which a serious lapse has occurred. Two thousand seven hundred and thirty-three persons had been killed and yet, the persons, who are responsible for it are going scot-free. I appreciate his concern about it. But the Government has not allowed anything to rest, so far as this matter is concerned. We are still pursuing the matter.

SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: Sir, in 1990, the then Prime Minister said that Special Courts would be set up. 'Were any Special Court set up? Is it a fact that a lot of politicians, who are involved, have not been moved against, or at least, a very lenient attitude has been taken towards them because of political considerations?

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, Special Court have been set up. But this question relates mainly to the findings of the Rangnath Misra Commission in respect of the callousness of the police officers. The subsequent question also relates to that.

If there is a separate question, I will certainly deal with ths persons who" are supposed to be involved, the number of cases which they have been acqutted, the cases in which there is no evidence, etc. But this particular question is focussed on the findings of the Ranganath Misra Commission's report, about the action taken against the police official, etc.
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SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: My point is this. Was any politician involved in this? You have not given any response to that part of the question.
(Interruptions). Has any person been hanged so far? (Interruptions)

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: No, no. (Interruptions). I have the answer with me...(Interruptions). But it does not directly arise from the question.

(� ��ह<�� ���� : "%����, ���� �ह�$� �� ह�� �ह (��� �$�� �
���)7�����" 	�  .
�ra���7 	� (� ���)� ह+, /"	�  �)4 /Aह� "+���7 ���7" E��ह4 ;
."�)4 �@ F��� 	� �#�)" 	�  ��) �	 "���� �-���� ; �ह�$�, 6<� 	�  (	) 5� (-)
%�� �� �ह ��B� ��� !� �	 �����! ��� 	� ����78 	�  �#����	 /"�� �	��� �#�)"
FV"� .A�ra� !� ; ���� />$ �$�� ह@ �	 92 	�  ���� �� �ह �b��78��7) 6�"��b]�
���� ह� E#	� ह@ 5� 13 �@�b� ह+ ; ��)� 	# ) ��)�	� 105 )��& 	�  �-)�V �b��78��7)
6�"��b]� �#Y 	� �D !� ; ���� ����� ह+ �	 /��� "� �"V8  14 	� ������7 $� �D ह+ ;
6<� 	�  (	) %�� "� (�) %�� 	�  ���� �� ���� �ह)� "?)���7��
�[<E� �ह ह+ �	 .� 14
F�*	����& 	� �	" ��ह 	� ������7 $� �D, ."	�  ���� �� �� �b7�a" $� ; ����
�ह�$� 	ह �ह� ह@ �	 (� 13 	� "�( �@�b� ह+, /�	�  ���� �� 	�D 7�.�-�� � �$�� �ह:
(�4�� ; �ह /�	�  ��?)�D �� ह+
�&�	 �ह ���"�-(#�b���) ह+ ; 4	 ��V ��
(#�b���) �+7� 	� C[
"�b.7 	��� 	� �ह$��� $� (� �ह� ह+ 5� $�"�� ^� 15 "�)
ह� E#	�  ह+, �(� 5-6 "�) 	�  �jE& 	� ��-& 	�  "���� �� ह���4� ह#D !�, �� F� �
(���
ह� E#	�  ह@, )��	� F%� �	 .� 	� "�( 	� V+ ")� �ह: ह� ���� ह@ ;

"%���� �ह�$�, ���� �ह�$� �� 	ह� ह+ �	 ह���� ह#	� �� ��� 	�  ��$ ." "���* ��
)����� 	���� 	� (� �ह� ह@ ; �@ ���� �ह�$� "� (���� E�ह�� ह@, �	 �(� 14 	� "�(
�� �b��78��7) ��"��b]� ���� 	� )� �D ह+ /�	� 7�.� �� � ���4�, �(� 92 	� "�( 	�
���� �� .�
����� �#Y 	� �D !�, /�	� D����.� �b7�) $� 5� (� 13 	� "�� �@�b� ह@,
/�	� 7�.� �� � � $��� 	� �(ह
�� ह+, .�	�
�& )���� �	�� (� �ह� ह+ ? ."�)4
4	 �� ��
�@7� ���.4 D����.� 5� $�"�� (� �@�b� ह@ /�	� �b7�a" ���4 ;
WHY?

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: The actual number of police officials indicated by the two committees set up by the Commission was 147. Of these 147 police officers, 42 were those against whom no departmental action could be taken. This was because either they had expired, or, they had retired from service, and the case against them
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had become time-barred. The status of the action taken against the remaining
105 is as follows:—

"77 were exonerated after inquiry 14 were punished; one officer was warned, and 13 are those against whom departmental proceedings are pending." (interruptions).

SHRI MD. SALIM: I want to know about the quantum of punishment.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: The quantum of punishment is this. In the case of three, it is forfeiture of specified years of service; in the case of six it is censure; in the case of 4, it is withhoding of increment; and in the case of one officer reduction of pay....(Interruptions). I can understand your
dissatisfaction with this. But these are departmental inquiries. It is one a question of butchery. Butchery has not been committed by them. It is negligence, callousrfess, or, something else, for which departmental inquiries lead to this kind of punishment. That is the system.

(� ��ह<�� ���� : (� 13 ��)���� ह#4 ह+¡ (� ��7 	� �ह� ह@, ���b� ह+, �@�� /�	�
���� �� "��) ��B� !� �	 �� �	" 	��3 "� )���� ह+ ;

SHRI L.K. AVDVANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, we will try to expedite these thirteen cases.

SHRI K.R,. MALKANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, action has been taken against some gentlemen, some police officers, etc. I can quite see the problem of the Government. After that slaughter this is the eighth Government. If nothing could happen during the period of seven Governments what can happen after 15 years? Where are the witnesses?
Where are the accused? Everything has gone. But what happened at that time is unforgettable and unforgivable. My friend Shri, Kuldip Nayyar, was very modest when he said that the Commission had found that the police was casual and passive. Sir, the police was neither casual nor passive. It was actively cruel and actively criminal. Sir, not a single rioter was arrested, not a single rioter was caught and not a single rioter was short. Even the President of India rang up BJP people to tell us, "Please do something and save the Sikhs". This was the situation. No ACP could be contacted and no Police Commissioner could be contacted at that time. They could* have functioned in this manner only if they had a green signal from above, from the Government of India, whoever
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was in charge at that time. Sir, a Commission was appointed. May I suggest that a second Commission be appointed to go into the matter? The lives lost cannot be brought back to life, But let the facts be established. Let truth prevail. I would therefore beg of the hon. Minister to consider having another Commission to go into the matter and come out with a detailed, comprehensive, white paper?

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the anguish of the House has been expressed by the hon. Member. But as a representative of the Government I doubt whether after this period of time, setting up of another Commission would serve a very useful purpose. I seriously doubt it. However, I appreciate the anguish expressed by the hon. Member. I am sure if reflected that views of the other hon. Members of the House also.

(� ��=��$ >�ह >?9�� : �#l� %� 7�.� $��(4 ;

(� ����	� : ��	� %� 7�.� ��)��� ;

SHRI K!R. MALKANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, if there could be a third and a fourth inquiry into the mysterious disappearance of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose, why can't we have a second inquiry into the murder of 3000 people?

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Sir, we all support Shri Malkani.

(� ���) .
�� : �� (��� �ह: $���, �� �� -#$ ह� .A��a� ह+ ."�� ;

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: If this is the unanimous wish of the House, particularly of Members sitting on that side, I would be happy to consider it.

(� ��=��$ >�ह >?9�� : "%���� (�, �@ ह�� �����7� "�ह� "� $& ���� ��B��
E�ह�� ह� � �	 F�� ��� 	���� "� ��	� �ह"�" ह��� ह+ �	 $�� )����, �ह 1�	 �ह:
����� ��
�� �����! 	����, �("�� ��7��b8 ([�7" _V .��b�� (( !�, �("	�
.�
���� �� 5� %� ��7��b8 (( !�, ��
�� /"	�  .�
���� 	� ��" ���	� $#���� ^��
	�	� , ����) 	�78 ���	� "(� �$)��� 	� ��� 	���� ?

"%���� �ह�$�, F�� ���� 	�  ��$ 	�?�� 	� " �� "�0 ��0 �D "(� 	�  �)4
��� b�) "	�� ह+, 	�78 �� 	� " (� "	�� ह+ (�
�� 	�) 	��� ��)�, (� �($� ह@, (�
��7��b8 ह� �4 ह@ 5� �� �($� ह@
�� ��7��b8 ह��� 	���� 	�  ��ह� ह+, (� ��7��b8
_V�"� 5� ���-_V�"� ह@, /�	�  �-)�V �"V8  14 	� " ह#4, (� �"V8  4	 �D
�r� ह+,
�� /�	�  �-)�V "��� 	� " ��^�� 	�	� , �b���� 	�  	� ", �b���() 	�
	� ", �b8� 	�
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	� " E)�4 (�4��� ? )��7 �� 4	 ��� 	ह�� E�ह� ��� �	 4	 	���� ��1�	�
/"	� .�
���� 	� (�4 ;

(� ���
7 8* �9$�*� : "%���� �ह�$�, �����! 	���� 	� ����78 �� �#��
Y� "� $�n (� ह+ (+"�  �	 ������ "$�� �� F��� "��) �� �)-� ह+, /"	� F�� �@
	�7 	Y� �� �� /Aह&�� 	ह� ह+

"That the 1984 riots occurred in Delhi broadly on account of total passivity, callousness and indifference of police in controlling the situation and protecting people of the Sikh community within the Union Territory."
The hon. Member, sitting behind me, had just said that it is much more than this. He said that it was actual collaboration and collusion in the criminal acts done by the people at that time. Furthermore, I have seen the other important reasons that have been given by the Commission. None of them refers to the responsibility on those at the helm of affaris. It refers to the fact that there was a delay on the part of the Delhi Administration in calling the Army, that there was a lack of control over the antisocial elements, that they could combine and form themselves into riotous groups which took over full control of the situation in Delhi for almost three days;
and identification, without the least justification, of the entire Sikh community with the two assassins of Smt. Indira Gandhi, All these factors which have been indicated do not, in any way, point to what is being demanded at the moment. And, as I said, if it is the unanimous wish of the House, as it was the unanimous wish in the case of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose, — even though there were doubts by an earlier Government whether it would serve any purpose, yet, because a unanimous desire of the West Bengal Assembly was projected through a resolution, and the court of law had also pronounced on it, we did it — if, here in this House all of us are keen to find out who really was behind it, who really was responsible, whether by omission or by commission, the Government would have no hesitation in appointing another commission, though we would not like anybody to think that we are on a witch-hunt after political adversaries. 1 would not like to accept that kind of an allegation. Therefore, as I said, if the House is unanimous on this, the GovernmtaKs willing to consider it.
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SOME HON. MEMBERS: Yes, the House is unanimous on this.

(� ���/� ��ह� : ."	� F��� �ह: �	�� (� �ह� ह+ ; ...(:�$
��)

����� ��	$/�� >�ह ���9� : F�� 	�D F��� 	��� ह+ �� 	�� ; "��� ह�`"
�������" ह+ ...(:�$
��) E����+� "�ह� �@ ह�� �����7� "�ह� "� 	ह�� E�ह�� ह� � �
�ह 	���� 	��� 	�� ...(:�$
��)

SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: A majority of the Members of this House are ia lavour of this ...(Interruptions)

(� ���� 	�@�� : �	"� �� F��� �ह: �	�� ...(:�$
��)

(� ���/0 ��ह� : "$� 	� "�8"W�� ��� ह+ �	 $�"�� ���� 	� �1� �	�� (�4
; (:�$
��) ���\ 	�  ���� 	� �
� �ह�� ." ��� 	� Z��	 ह+ ; ...(:�$
��)

MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: But why are you not implementing the Srikrishna Commission Report in Maharashtra? (Interruptions) What has happened to that? (Interruptions)

����� ��	$/�� >�ह ���9� : %���	 	�)�-�� ह#� ह+ ; ...(:�$
��)

PROF. RAM GOPAL YADAV: The entire House is unanimous in this matter...(Interruptions) There is no opposition from any corner of the House...(Interruptions) The entire House is unanimous ...(Interruptions)

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: We would like to know what the view of the Leader of the Opposition is ...(Interruptions)

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, since no dissenting voice is being raised in this House, it is assumed that it is the unanimous suggestion to the Government that such an inquiry should be made.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: As I have said, the Government has no hesitation in accepting it. But I would not just take the silence for granted. I would like to know the views of the Leader of the Opposition... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.
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